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FOREST MEADOWS SUBDIVISION 
SUBDIVISION APPLICATION SB#03-21 CUP#03-21 

STAFF REPORT 
July 14, 2021 

 

SITE: 58 R Gowing Road; Map 237, Lot 032-000 

ZONING: Residential-Two (R-2), General-One (G-1)* 

*No development proposed on the portion of the property within the G-1 zone 

PURPOSE OF PLANS: To subdivide one (1) lot into eight (8) lots. 

PLANS UNDER REVIEW: “Forest Meadows” Map 237 – Lot 032 Hudson, New Hampshire; 
prepared by Meisner Brem Corporation, 142 Littleton Road, Westford, MA 01886; prepared for 
KLN Construction Company, Inc., 70 Bridge Street, Unit 1, Pelham, NH 03076; consisting of 16 
sheets, with General Notes 1-12 on Sheet 2; dated April 5, 2021, last revised June 7, 2021. 

ATTACHMENTS 
A. Applicant’s response to review comments, dated June 15, 2021 

B. Comments from the Town’s Peer Reviewer, Fuss & O’Neill, dated June 30, 2021 

APPLICATION TRACKING: 
 February 17, 2021 – Design Review conducted with Planning Board. 
 April 6, 2021 – Subdivision Application and Condition Use Permit Application received. 
 May 10, 2021 – Conservation Commission issued a recommendation for CUP. 
 May 12, 2021 – Planning Board Meeting scheduled, deferred to May 26, 2021. 
 May 26, 2021 – Planning Board Meeting. Application accepted, continued to June 23, 

2021. 
 June 15, 2021 – Revised plan set received at end of day. 
 June 23, 2021 – Planning Board Meeting. Continued to July 14, 2021. 
 July 14, 2021 – Planning Board Meeting scheduled. 

WAIVER REQUESTED 
 § 289-18:B(2) – Length of Cul-De-Sac 
 § 289-18:D – Side Slopes within Right of Way 
 § 289-18:Y – Intersection Levelling Area 
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COMMENTS & RECOMMENDATIONS: 

BACKGROUND 

A single-family house, with accessory buildings (a detached garage, deck, and pool) and a 
roughly 900’ gravel driveway off Gowing Road currently occupy the property. The center part of 
the property is an open lawn while the northern end of the property, as well as the remaining 
edges of the property, is wooded. The Musquash Brook, another unnamed brook, and a swath of 
wetlands run along the western and southern edges of the property. The low-lying areas within 
and immediately adjacent to the brooks and wetlands are within the designated Flood Plain Zone 
A. 

The existing driveway and overhead utilities traverse onto an abutting lot: Map 237 Lot 033. 

The submitted plan proposes 8 single-family residential lots, which include the existing single-
family house as one of the lots, on a new 1,195’ road that ends in a cul-de-sac with a radial 
turnaround. The existing gravel driveway will be removed and replaced with a new road that 
stays within the subdivision boundary. However, the new road will transverse a delineated 
wetland, which necessitates the filling of 2,205 SF of the wetland and a Conditional Use Permit. 

The existing overhead utilities will be removed and replaced with underground utilities along the 
road right-of-way. Each dwelling will have a fire suppression (sprinkler system). 

STAFF COMMENTS 

The following comments are supplemental to comments issued in the staff report for the May 26, 
2021 meeting. 

1. Abutter concerns: Town Staff met at the site with the Applicant and abutters (58 
Gowing Road) to discuss the landscaping along the proposed road that will run along the 
abutter’s property line.  The revised plan set illustrates the result of this discussion. 

2. Driveways: Driveways serving lots created by this subdivision are subject to the 
requirements of Hudson Land Use Regulations §193.  The Planning Board may wish to 
consider either requesting profiles for sight distances or, add a condition of approval that 
they will be provided prior to final endorsement of the plan. 

3. Road Sight Distance Profile: In Attachment A, the Applicant states that “visual 
inspection at the site indicates sight lines are sufficient.”  However, a profile stamped by 
a Professional Engineer is required to confirm they are in compliance. 

4. Intersection Light: The Applicant should add a street light at the proposed new 
intersection and a detail that conforms to the Town’s standards. 

5. Side Slopes: The Applicant has requested a waiver to allow for greater side slopes within 
the right-of-way than is normally permitted.  Staff recommends a retaining wall be 
installed to prevent future maintenance issues for the Town.  Additionally, the slope is 
shown encroaching into private property. 
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6. Fire Safety: The Applicant has added a note to the plan stating that homes on Lots 4, 5 
and 6 will have sprinkler systems.  Additional fire protection, these sprinklers and a 
cistern, was added to account for the length of the cul-de-sac (1,195’). 

7. Lot Numbers: The applicant has not renumbered the Map/Lot numbers as requested by 
the Assessor’s office in the May 26, 2021 staff report.  The Planning Board may consider 
making this a condition of approval. 

PEER REVIEWER’S COMMENTS 

The Town Peer Reviewer has reviewed the third submission of the materials on June 16, 2021, 
and provided comments (see ATTACHMENT C). The following list is a summary of the 
outstanding items: 

1. Roadway Design 

a. Need guardrail end section details and coordination with the underground utilities 
on the south side. 

b. Waiver requested: § 289-18:B(2) – Length of Cul-De-Sac, § 289-18:D – Side 
Slopes within Right of Way, § 289-18:Y – Intersection Levelling Area, § 289-
28:B(2) – Roadway Width  

2. Drainage Design / Stormwater Management  

a. Need new Stormwater Calculations identical to that submitted to NHDES AoT for 
review. 

b. The applicant should discuss with the Town Engineer if the noted increase from 
pre to post volumes in the 10, 25, and 50 year storm events for both Analysis 
Points A and B is allowable, requires a waiver, or is required to otherwise be 
addressed to meet the regulation. 

c. The Town should ensure the proposed easement and I&M manuals for stormwater 
facilities outside the Town right-of-way are adequately described in the OA 
documents. 

3. Erosion Control / Wetland Impacts – Need details and locations of orange construction 
fence at all wetland buffers within 50-feet of proposed grading. 

4. Administrative and Subdivision Review Codes (HR 276 & HR 289) – The Planning 
Board shall review the plan for open space requirements, which shall generally consist of 
10% or less of the total area, and if required this open space shall be deeded to the Town 
of Hudson and be so indicated on the final subdivision plan. 

 

[DRAFT MOTIONS ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE] 
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DRAFT MOTIONS: 
CONTINUE the public hearing to a date certain:  

I move to continue the public hearing for the subdivision application for 58 R Gowing Road, 
Map 237, Lot 032-000, to date certain, ____________, 2021. 

Motion by: _______________Second: _________________Carried/Failed: ___________ 

[If the Board needs more time to deliberate, move to continue the hearing] 
 

To GRANT a waiver – Length of Cul-De-Sac: 

I move to grant a waiver from § 289-18:B(2) to allow for a dul-de-sac of longer than 1,000 feet, 
based on the Board’s discussion, the testimony of the Applicant’s representative, and in 
accordance with the language included in the submitted Waiver Request Form for said waiver. 

Motion by: _______________Second: _________________Carried/Failed: ___________ 

 

To GRANT a waiver – Side Slopes in ROW: 

I move to grant a waiver from § 289-18:D to allow for 2:1 side sloped within the right-of-way, 
based on the Board’s discussion, the testimony of the Applicant’s representative, and in 
accordance with the language included in the submitted Waiver Request Form for said waiver. 

Motion by: _______________Second: _________________Carried/Failed: ___________ 

[please note town staff recommendation on page 2] 

To GRANT a waiver – Intersection Leveling Area: 

I move to grant a waiver from § 289-18:Y to allow for a 5% slope within 100 feet of the 
proposed intersection, based on the Board’s discussion, the testimony of the Applicant’s 
representative, and in accordance with the language included in the submitted Waiver Request 
Form for said waiver. 

Motion by: _______________Second: _________________Carried/Failed: ___________ 
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APPROVE the subdivision plan application: 

I move to approve the conditional use permit and subdivision plan entitled: “Forest Meadows” 
Map 237 – Lot 032 Hudson, New Hampshire; prepared by Meisner Brem Corporation, 142 
Littleton Road, Westford, MA 01886; prepared for KLN Construction Company, Inc., 70 Bridge 
Street, Unit 1, Pelham, NH 03076; consisting of 16 sheets, with General Notes 1-12 on Sheet 2; 
dated April 5, 2021, last revised June 7, 2021; subject to, and revised per, the following 
stipulations:  

1. All stipulations of approval shall be incorporated into the Notice of Decision, which 
shall be recorded at the HCRD, together with the Plan. 

2. All improvements shown on the Plan, including General Notes 1-12 on Sheet 2, shall 
be completed in their entirety and at the expense of the applicant or the applicant’s 
assigns. 

3. A cost allocation procedure (CAP) amount of $5,880 per single-family residential 
unit, or $5,133 per residential unit within a duplex (or two-family structure) shall be 
paid prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for the new house lot.  

4. All monumentation shall be set or bonded for prior to Planning Board endorsement of 
the Plan-of-Record.  

5. Approval of this plan shall be subject to administrative review by the Town Planner 
and Town Engineer.  

6. Approval of this plan is subject to receiving an Alteration of Terrain permit. 

7. Driveway profiles shall be approved by the Town Engineer prior to Planning Board 
endorsement of the Plan-of-Record. 

8. The Map & Lot numbers shall be revised in accordance with the recommendation of 
the Chief Assessor. 

9. Construction activities involving the proposed undeveloped lots shall be limited to the 
hours between 7:00 A.M. and 7:00 P.M., Monday through Saturday. No exterior 
construction activities shall occur on Sundays.  

10. A pre-construction meeting shall be scheduled with the Town Engineer prior to 
construction. 

11. Utilities shall be underground. 

12. A note shall be added to the final plan set that states “Construction and restoration shall 
comply with Best Management Practices set forth in New Hampshire Storm Water Manual 
Volume 3: Erosion and Sediment Control   

 
13. During construction and restoration erosion control barriers shall be installed and maintained 

to the satisfaction of the Town Engineer and the Hudson Conservation Commission. 
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14. The Town Engineer shall be allowed to inspect the boundaries of the wetland and wetland 
buffer areas during construction and report any finding to the Applicant and Conservation 
Commission for immediate remediation. 

 
15. A note shall be added to the final plan set that states “Stockpiling of construction materials is 

not allowed in the wetland buffer areas during construction 
 

16. The applicant shall install “No Cut/No Disturb” signs at 150 foot intervals along the outside 
edge of the 50 foot wetland buffer areas of proposed lots 1 through 5  and update the plan set 
sheet 10 of 16 (Grading Plan)  to show these locations.  Such signs shall be installed prior 
issuance of certificate of occupancy for lots 1 through 5. 

 

17. As the Musquash Conservation Area runs adjacent to the proposed development additional 
tree planting should be required, as a condition of approval, behind proposed lot 3 and storm 
water feature # 2 within the 50 foot buffer to help screen conservation trails from the new 
homes. A note be added to the final Landscaping Plan that states, “Screening Trees and 
Shrubs shall placed behind Lot 3 and storm water treatment area #2”. 

 
18. Any proposed landscaping within jurisdictional resource areas shall consist of species native 

to northeastern USA region. Prior to implementation, a final landscape plan with plant 
schedule, shall be submitted to the Town for review and approval.   

 
19. A recommendation to future home owners by the applicant shall be made asking that 

fertilizers utilized for landscaping and lawn care should be slow release, low-nitrogen types 
(<5%) to help minimize nutrient loading in wetlands adjacent to the site. 

 
   
Motion by: _______________Second: _______________Carried/Failed: ___________. 
 

 



 

 

142 LITTLETON ROAD, STE 16   WESTFORD, MA  01886                              978.692.1313      FAX 978.692.0303 

151 MAIN STREET                        SALEM, NH          03079                              603.893.3301      FAX 603.893.1977 
 

 

 

June 15, 2021 

 

Brian Groth 

Town Planner 

12 School St 

Hudson, NH 03051 

 

Re: “Forest Meadows” 

 58R Gowing Road, Hudson, NH 

 

 

Dear Mr. Groth, 

Meisner Brem Corporation has revised the Subdivision Plans for the “Forest Meadows” 

subdivision.  These revisions are labeled as “Revision 2” and are intended to address all of 

the comments received to-date from the Town Engineer, Engineering Consultant, and Town 

Boards.  

For ease of review, we have provided our responses using the organizational structure in the 

letters we have received: 

Engineering Department 

See included e-mail correspondence from Meisner Brem to Engineering Department. Drain 

manholes are moved off the roadway and the inlet pipe into SMF 2 is raised 1 foot similar 

to SMF 1 per the Department’s most recent email on May 26, 2021. 

 

Fuss & O’Neill Peer Review  

1c. Street light at the intersection with Ashlyn Drive is removed. A note is added to  

Sheets 2 and 10 which specifies no exterior lighting is proposed. 

1d. Abutter label now visible on sheet 3. 

1f. A note is added to Sheets 2 and 3 which states the existing dwelling and garage heights. 

 

2a. Visual inspection at the site indicates sight lines are sufficient. A note is added to Sheets 

4 and 10 which states select brush shall be cleared as needed for enhanced site distance. 

This clearing would be at the southernmost portion of the sight line which is part of the 

subject parcel. 

 

3d. Guard rails are added on both sides of the roadway at the request of the Town Engineer. 

See detail on sheet 8. 
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3h. Cul-de-sac dimensions corrected to match Town detail (issue with dimension label 

only). 

3j. Guard rails added per comment 3d, above. Pedestrian protection is now provided by the 

guard rail situated between the roadway and sidewalk. 

 

4f. An AOT permit will be applied for in relation to this project. Erosion control note #7 on 

Sheet 2 is revised for clarity.  

4g. Erosion control note #7 on Sheet 2 specifies that the road & drainage shall be 

constructed (roughly 100,000 square feet) prior to any lot disturbance. Total project 

disturbance is roughly 240,000 square feet, which results in 140,000 square feet for the lots. 

Therefore, neither phase of the project will disturb over 5 acres at any one time since they 

are less than 5 acres individually. Erosion control note #6 now states disturbed area shall be 

less than acre during the winter construction months. 

4k. Neenah Foundary R-3589-LL/LR high capacity grates are now specified for  

CBs 16 and 17. See Catch Basin detail on Sheet 14. 

4l. See attached correspondence from Town Engineer – sloped curb preferred throughout. 

Curb inlet detail is removed. 

 

5e. Lot 5 building is moved out of the wetland buffer. 

 

6a. Cistern detail and easement added. Lots 4, 5, and 6 are to be sprinklered. The applicant 

has discussed this with the Fire Department.  

6b. Sample septic design is added to the plan set as Sheet 17. 

6c. The 4,000 square foot septic area is moved out of the well radius on Lot 8. 

 

7. Stockpile location shown within cul-de-sac. Equipment storage location shown on Lot 8. 

See Sheet 10. 

 

8a. AOT and EPA CGP added to permit list on Sheet 1. Stormwater note #10 on Sheet 2 

now lists requirements for SWPPP, CGP, etc. prior to the start of construction. 

 

Town discussion items 1-5: Items will be discussed at subsequent Board meetings. An 

HOA will be established for maintenance of the stormwater facilities outside of the Town 

Right of Way. 

 

 

 

Miscellaneous 

1. Sheet 11 is updated to include plantings and notes discussed by the applicant, 

Engineering Department, and abutters at a site meeting on June 11. These include 

arborvitae plantings, removal of three stumps on the abutting property, and preservation of 

existing vegetation near STA 2+50. 
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2. Water quality swale detail on sheet 15 is updated to specify 5:1 side slopes. Maintenance 

language removed from plan. 

 

Very truly yours, 

MEISNER BREM CORPORATION 

 

_______________________________ 

Ian Ainslie, PE  

Cc:  Elvis Dhima (Engineering Dept), Steven Reichert (Fuss & O’Neill), Client 
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Ian Ainslie

From: Dhima, Elvis <edhima@hudsonnh.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, May 26, 2021 12:44 PM

To: Ian Ainslie

Cc: Groth, Brian; jabrem@meisnerbrem.com; Dubowik, Brooke; 'Kurt Meisner'; 

klnconstruction@gmail.com; 'Steven Reichert'; Kirkland, Donald; Forrence, Jess

Subject: RE: Forest Meadows

Ian  

 

3’ cover, RCP ,is acceptable  

 

Also , please relocate the DMHs  off the road please , less structures on the road the better ,  

 

What’s going on with the other basin, how are you addressing that the same way ? 

 

E 

 

Elvis Dhima, P.E. 

Town Engineer 

 

12 School Street 

Hudson, NH 03051 

Phone:  (603) 886-6008 

Mobile: (603) 318-8286   

 
 

From: Ian Ainslie <iana@meisnerbrem.com>  

Sent: Tuesday, May 25, 2021 3:50 PM 

To: Dhima, Elvis <edhima@hudsonnh.gov> 

Cc: Groth, Brian <bgroth@hudsonnh.gov>; jabrem@meisnerbrem.com; Dubowik, Brooke <bdubowik@hudsonnh.gov>; 

'Kurt Meisner' <kdm@meisnerbrem.com>; klnconstruction@gmail.com; 'Steven Reichert' <SReichert@fando.com>; 

Kirkland, Donald <dkirkland@hudsonnh.gov>; Forrence, Jess <jforrence@hudsonnh.gov> 

Subject: RE: Forest Meadows 

 

EXTERNAL:  Do not open attachments or click links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 

Elvis, understood. Proposed solution: 

 

- Raise inlet pipe 1 ft from 141.75 to 142.75.  

 

- Lower basin bottom 0.25 ft from 143.0 to 142.75. Pool elevation now 142.75 

 

- Inlet pipe invert is now 1.75 ft above forebay bottom. Same elevation as wet pool. 

 

- Upstream pipes also raise 1 ft. Change from HDPE to RCP and ask for pipe cover waiver from from 4’ to 3’. 
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Ian Ainslie, PE 
Meisner Brem Corporation 
142 Littleton Road, Suite 16 
Westford, MA 01886 
Tel: (978) 692-1313 
iana@meisnerbrem.com 

 

Notice: The information contained in this email is intended only for the  
individual(s) addressed above. This information may be confidential for 
the benefit of the recipient only. If you are not the intended recipient,  
you are hereby notified that any use, disclosure, or copying of the email 
is strictly and expressly prohibited. 

 

From: Dhima, Elvis <edhima@hudsonnh.gov>  

Sent: Monday, May 24, 2021 2:10 PM 

To: Ian Ainslie <iana@meisnerbrem.com> 

Cc: Groth, Brian <bgroth@hudsonnh.gov>; jabrem@meisnerbrem.com; Dubowik, Brooke <bdubowik@hudsonnh.gov>; 

'Kurt Meisner' <kdm@meisnerbrem.com>; klnconstruction@gmail.com; 'Steven Reichert' <SReichert@fando.com>; 

Kirkland, Donald <dkirkland@hudsonnh.gov>; Forrence, Jess <jforrence@hudsonnh.gov> 

Subject: RE: Forest Meadows 

 

Ian  

 

Please see below  

 

Item 11. No further comment  

 

Item 12. The proposed design does not work. Please see attachment for reference( this is from orchid park 

development) 

 

Ian, your client had to redo the fore bay during construction because the pipe was completely submerged,  

 

Even with the modifications in the field the pipe is half full , pretty much all the time, because of the high water table  

 

You have the same scenario on your new project. If you don’t believe me , ask your client about how many times he had 

to go back to fix the forebay and detention basin.  

 

Brian,  

 

At this time I don’t recommend to you and Planning Board the approval of this project until the drainage items have 

been resolved  

 

E 

 

Elvis Dhima, P.E. 

Town Engineer 

 

12 School Street 

Hudson, NH 03051 

Phone:  (603) 886-6008 
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Mobile: (603) 318-8286   

 
 

From: Ian Ainslie <iana@meisnerbrem.com>  

Sent: Monday, May 24, 2021 11:44 AM 

To: Dhima, Elvis <edhima@hudsonnh.gov> 

Cc: Groth, Brian <bgroth@hudsonnh.gov>; jabrem@meisnerbrem.com; Dubowik, Brooke <bdubowik@hudsonnh.gov>; 

'Kurt Meisner' <kdm@meisnerbrem.com>; klnconstruction@gmail.com; 'Steven Reichert' <SReichert@fando.com>; 

Kirkland, Donald <dkirkland@hudsonnh.gov> 

Subject: RE: Forest Meadows 

 

EXTERNAL:  Do not open attachments or click links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 

Elvis, 

 

11. Not sure what you are looking for here. Original comment was comply with stormwater regs and F&O review 

required. We’ve submitted the revised plans to F&O who I presume is conducting re-review. 

 

17. We have stone wicks shown for frozen conditions, on sheet 14 – basically gravel cylinders that extend below the 

frost layer Where is 2” perforated pipe the design guidelines? I don’t see it in there. 

 

Forebay needs to have standing water to settle particles but it is intended to dewater between storms, not a permanent 

pool like the micropool.  I can add similar wick drain to forebay to make sure it drains in the winter? 

 

Ian Ainslie, PE 
Meisner Brem Corporation 
142 Littleton Road, Suite 16 
Westford, MA 01886 
Tel: (978) 692-1313 
iana@meisnerbrem.com 

 

Notice: The information contained in this email is intended only for the  
individual(s) addressed above. This information may be confidential for 
the benefit of the recipient only. If you are not the intended recipient,  
you are hereby notified that any use, disclosure, or copying of the email 
is strictly and expressly prohibited. 

 

From: Dhima, Elvis <edhima@hudsonnh.gov>  

Sent: Monday, May 24, 2021 8:54 AM 

To: Ian Ainslie <iana@meisnerbrem.com> 

Cc: Groth, Brian <bgroth@hudsonnh.gov>; jabrem@meisnerbrem.com; Dubowik, Brooke <bdubowik@hudsonnh.gov>; 

'Kurt Meisner' <kdm@meisnerbrem.com>; klnconstruction@gmail.com; Steven Reichert <SReichert@fando.com>; 

Kirkland, Donald <dkirkland@hudsonnh.gov> 

Subject: RE: Forest Meadows 

 

Ian  
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Please see below  

 

7. This item has been addressed  

 

10. this item has been addressed  

 

11. Please respond to item 11, I don’t want to see F&O response,  

 

12. If forebay is supposed to be wet (bottom 141.0 and top 143.0)  , then the pipe invert will be submerged (inv elev 

141.75 , top of pipe 142.90) 

 

The invert of the pipe needs to be above the bottom basin. Think of winter conditions , that standing water freezing in 

the pipe  

 

Add a 2” perforated vertical pipe on each pond to address winter frost conditions, see our eng details  

 

SMF 2 has the same issue with the invert and the bottom elevation  

 

Item 17 . This has been addressed  

 

E 

 

Elvis Dhima, P.E. 

Town Engineer 

 

12 School Street 

Hudson, NH 03051 

Phone:  (603) 886-6008 

Mobile: (603) 318-8286   

 
 

From: Ian Ainslie <iana@meisnerbrem.com>  

Sent: Friday, May 21, 2021 5:48 PM 

To: Dhima, Elvis <edhima@hudsonnh.gov> 

Cc: Groth, Brian <bgroth@hudsonnh.gov>; jabrem@meisnerbrem.com; Dubowik, Brooke <bdubowik@hudsonnh.gov>; 

'Kurt Meisner' <kdm@meisnerbrem.com>; klnconstruction@gmail.com 

Subject: RE: Forest Meadows 

 

EXTERNAL:  Do not open attachments or click links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 

Elvis, yes, understood. We’ve made the requested changes which I am sending to you now in PDF form. We can get 

physical prints to the Town on Monday if needed. 

 

7. Guard rail added on both sides, and pedestrian rail added on sidewalk side. Grass strip is added between roadway and 

sidewalk at the crossing in order to fit guard rail. 

 

11. I attached our response to the first round of comments from you and the peer reviewer. Jeff submitted this already. 

Peer review still outstanding. 
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10. Lot 6 driveway slope revised to be 10% or less. 

 

12. The drainage report does account for wet pools in SMF 1. See attached excerpt from the report. I circled “starting 

elevation 143” which is the wet pool elevation. The program counts this as storage but assumes a pool at that elevation 

at the start of the  storm event. 

 

SMF 2 forebay pool was not accounted for in the report. I put in a starting elevation corresponding to the bioretention 

bottom elevation and there is virtually no difference in the peak elevation or outflow during the 50-year storm. So we 

will make the change but there is no impact, probably because the forebay is small. 

 

17. Note added to grading plan which states drainage outside ROW to be maintained by the HOA.  

Ian Ainslie, PE 
Meisner Brem Corporation 
142 Littleton Road, Suite 16 
Westford, MA 01886 
Tel: (978) 692-1313 
iana@meisnerbrem.com 

 

Notice: The information contained in this email is intended only for the  
individual(s) addressed above. This information may be confidential for 
the benefit of the recipient only. If you are not the intended recipient,  
you are hereby notified that any use, disclosure, or copying of the email 
is strictly and expressly prohibited. 

 

From: Dhima, Elvis <edhima@hudsonnh.gov>  

Sent: Thursday, May 20, 2021 4:07 PM 

To: Ian Ainslie <iana@meisnerbrem.com> 

Cc: Groth, Brian <bgroth@hudsonnh.gov> 

Subject: Re: Forest Meadows 

 

Ian   

 

That might work for one side but I’m not sure about the sidewalk side , simply because u don’t have the 3 foot gap to 

provide same protection for the pedestrians  

 

Let me know if the above makes sense to u  

 

E 

Elvis Dhima P.E. 

Town Engineer 

12 School Street 

Hudson, NH 03051 

Sent from my iPhone  

 

 

On May 20, 2021, at 3:58 PM, Ian Ainslie <iana@meisnerbrem.com> wrote: 
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EXTERNAL:  Do not open attachments or click links unless you recognize and trust the 

sender. 

Elvis, regarding item 7: would you accept a guard rail mounted on top of the wall? Top of wall would be 

lowered to street elevation.  

  

If not we will have to widen the wetland crossing in order to fit shoulders for the guardrails. 

  

Ian Ainslie, PE 
Meisner Brem Corporation 
142 Littleton Road, Suite 16 
Westford, MA 01886 
Tel: (978) 692-1313 
iana@meisnerbrem.com 

<image002.jpg> 

 
Notice: The information contained in this email is intended only for the  
individual(s) addressed above. This information may be confidential for 
the benefit of the recipient only. If you are not the intended recipient,  
you are hereby notified that any use, disclosure, or copying of the email 
is strictly and expressly prohibited. 

  

From: Jeffrey Brem <jabrem@meisnerbrem.com>  

Sent: Wednesday, May 19, 2021 4:56 PM 

To: Ian Ainslie <iana@meisnerbrem.com> 

Subject: FW: Forest Meadows 

  

  

Jeffrey A. Brem, P.E. 
Meisner Brem Corporation 
142 Littleton Road, Suite 16 
Westford, MA 01886 
Tel: (978) 692-1313 
Cell: (978) 479-2572 
jabrem@meisnerbrem.com 
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individual(s) addressed above.  This information may be confidential for 
the benefit of the recipient only.  If you are not the intended recipient,  
you are hereby notified that any use, disclosure, or copying of the email 
is strictly and expressly prohibited.  

  

From: Dhima, Elvis <edhima@hudsonnh.gov>  

Sent: Wednesday, May 19, 2021 2:58 PM 

To: jabrem@meisnerbrem.com; Groth, Brian <bgroth@hudsonnh.gov> 

Cc: Dubowik, Brooke <bdubowik@hudsonnh.gov>; 'Kelly Vanti' <klnconstruction@gmail.com>; 'Kurt 

Meisner' <kdm@meisnerbrem.com>; Dubowik, Brooke <bdubowik@hudsonnh.gov>; Steven Reichert 

<SReichert@fando.com>; Forrence, Jess <jforrence@hudsonnh.gov> 

Subject: RE: Forest Meadows 

  

Jeff 

  

The following items are still outstanding  
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Item 7. A retaining wall is not a guard rail. Please revise your plans to provide guard rail on both sides 

and hand rail for the sidewalk portion  

  

Item 11. Please provide a response to Hudson Engineering Department. 

  

Item 10. Any portions of the proposed driveway shall be less than 10 %, currently showing 12 percent. 

  

Item 12. Does the drainage report reflect a reduction in volume due to the wet fore bays and micro-

pools? If yes, please show where that’s is stated on the drainage report. If not, please make the 

necessary revisions to reflect your design intent.   

  

Item 17. This approach is acceptable to Engineering Departments if a stipulation is added to state that all 

drainage and its components, outside of dedicated right of way shall remain responsibility of the 

association. 

  

Brian, 

  

These are significant outstanding comments  

  

E 

  

Elvis Dhima P.E. 

Town Engineer 

12 School Street 

Hudson, NH 03051 

Phone: (603) 886-6008 

Sent from my IPad 

<image004.jpg> 

  

From: Jeffrey Brem <jabrem@meisnerbrem.com>  

Sent: Tuesday, May 18, 2021 10:48 AM 

To: Groth, Brian <bgroth@hudsonnh.gov> 

Cc: Dhima, Elvis <edhima@hudsonnh.gov>; Dubowik, Brooke <bdubowik@hudsonnh.gov>; 'Kelly Vanti' 

<klnconstruction@gmail.com>; 'Kurt Meisner' <kdm@meisnerbrem.com> 

Subject: RE: Forest Meadows 

  

 
EXTERNAL:  Do not open attachments or click links unless you recognize and trust the 

sender. 

Brian 

Ok, I am coming over before 2 pm today.   

  

  

Jeffrey A. Brem, P.E. 
Meisner Brem Corporation 
142 Littleton Road, Suite 16 
Westford, MA 01886 
Tel: (978) 692-1313 
Cell: (978) 479-2572 
jabrem@meisnerbrem.com 

<image003.png> 
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Notice:  The information contained in this email is intended only for the  
individual(s) addressed above.  This information may be confidential for 
the benefit of the recipient only.  If you are not the intended recipient,  
you are hereby notified that any use, disclosure, or copying of the email 
is strictly and expressly prohibited.  

  

From: Groth, Brian <bgroth@hudsonnh.gov>  

Sent: Monday, May 17, 2021 3:59 PM 

To: jabrem@meisnerbrem.com 

Cc: Dhima, Elvis <edhima@hudsonnh.gov>; Dubowik, Brooke <bdubowik@hudsonnh.gov>; Kelly Vanti 

<klnconstruction@gmail.com>; Kurt Meisner <kdm@meisnerbrem.com> 

Subject: Re: Forest Meadows 

  

Hi Jeff, 

We need 11 copies of the 11x17 plan sets in addition to the PDF for planning board packets. Will follow 

up with you on the review. 

Brian 

  

On May 17, 2021, at 3:55 PM, Jeffrey Brem <jabrem@meisnerbrem.com> wrote: 

  

 
EXTERNAL:  Do not open attachments or click links unless you recognize and 

trust the sender. 

Brooke, Brian, and Elvis: 

Top priority for us has been Forest Meadows.  We are expecting to submit revisions 

tomorrow.  We are hopeful that we addressed every item but suspect that there may be 

one or two or so additional comments after this review, as there so often is at this 

stage.   

  

In an ideal world, we would like to get the review from you all and the peer reviewer, 

Fuss & O’Neil, done so that we are in a good position by May 26.  It would be ideal to 

have any comments a few days before the meeting, and we can drop everything and 

then make the final revisions before the meeting with the Planning Board and hopefully 

you can confirm the few revisions were done for the Board.  Also, you should know that 

my client is again meeting with the neighbors this evening.   

  

Please let me know if there is anything you need to make this happen.  And, do you 

need actual prints at this point or can we use pdf’s until the final version?  We have 

done pdf’s in other communities until we have final plans, ready for action.   

  

  

Jeffrey A. Brem, P.E. 
Meisner Brem Corporation 
142 Littleton Road, Suite 16 
Westford, MA 01886 
Tel: (978) 692-1313 
Cell: (978) 479-2572 
jabrem@meisnerbrem.com 

<image001.png> 

  
Notice:  The information contained in this email is intended only for the  
individual(s) addressed above.  This information may be confidential for 
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the benefit of the recipient only.  If you are not the intended recipient,  
you are hereby notified that any use, disclosure, or copying of the email 
is strictly and expressly prohibited.  
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Ian Ainslie

From: Dhima, Elvis <edhima@hudsonnh.gov>

Sent: Friday, June 11, 2021 3:49 PM

To: Ian Ainslie

Cc: Groth, Brian; Steven Reichert

Subject: RE: Forest Meadows - Drainage Qs

See below  

 

Elvis Dhima, P.E. 

Town Engineer 

 

12 School Street 

Hudson, NH 03051 

Phone:  (603) 886-6008 

Mobile: (603) 318-8286   

 
 

From: Ian Ainslie <iana@meisnerbrem.com>  

Sent: Friday, June 11, 2021 2:37 PM 

To: Dhima, Elvis <edhima@hudsonnh.gov> 

Subject: Forest Meadows - Drainage Qs 

 

EXTERNAL:  Do not open attachments or click links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 

Elvis, a few questions if you don’t mind: 

 

1. What does town typically use for cascade/high velocity grate, referenced in Section 930.7 of design guidelines. F&O 

recommends Neenah R-3589 LL which I am fine with. https://www.nfco.com/products/inlets-catch-basins/gutter-

inlets/r-3589-ll/ , That works   

 

2. Town requires sloped granite curb. Town detail for curb inlet appears to be vertical granite. Do you typically have a 

sloped to vertical transition piece, or something else? Go slope all the way  

 

3. We are showing an increase in runoff volume and a decrease in peak flow. Town regs require volume comparison in 

the report but not a reduction. F&O wants to confirm this is acceptable. Need a reduction in volume as well   

 

Thank you 

Ian Ainslie, PE 
Meisner Brem Corporation 
142 Littleton Road, Suite 16 
Westford, MA 01886 
Tel: (978) 692-1313 
iana@meisnerbrem.com 
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Manchester, NH
03101
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Connecticut

Maine
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New Hampshire

Rhode Island

Vermont

June 30, 2021

Mr. Brian Groth
Town Planner
Town of Hudson
12 School Street
Hudson, NH 03051

Re: Town of Hudson Planning Board Review
Forest Meadow Subdivision Plan
Tax Map 237, Lot 32; Acct. #1350-962
Reference No. 20030249.2010

Dear Mr. Groth:

Fuss & O’Neill, Inc. has reviewed the third submission of the materials received on June 16, 2021,
related to the above-referenced project. Authorization to proceed was received on June 18, 2021.  A
list of items reviewed is enclosed. The scope of our review is based on the Subdivision Plan Review
Codes, Stormwater Codes, Driveway Review Codes, Sewer Use Ordinance 77, Zoning Regulations,
and criteria outlined in the CLD Consulting Engineers Proposal approved September 16, 2003,
revised September 20, 2004, June 4, 2007, September 3, 2008, and October 2015.

The project appears to consist of subdividing lot 32 and creating an eight (8)-lot subdivision out of
the 19.38-acre existing lot. A new roadway with a cul-de-sac is also proposed as part of the
subdivision. The subject lots are proposed to be serviced by private wells and subsurface disposal
systems.

Please note that comments that had been addressed in the applicant’s second plan submission and
our letter review dated June 2, 2021, have been removed from this letter for clarity. Please refer to
that review letter for details of the resolution of those comments.

The following items have outstanding issues:

3.  Roadway Design

d. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 289-18.D.  The applicant has requested a waiver for the steep
slopes within the Right-of-Way from stations 0+00 to 4+00 due to the narrow property. We note that the
applicant should review the need for guardrail within this area of steep slopes adjacent to the road. / The
applicant has stated that they feel the concrete retaining wall by the culvert will act as a guardrail for
vehicles. We understand that further revisions to the retaining wall design are being evaluated and discussed
with the Town Engineer, including the lowering of the retaining wall and the addition of guardrail.
Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant added guardrail and a detail to the
plan set. The applicant should also provide details for the guardrail end section on the plan
set. Also, the applicant should coordinate the south side guard rail with underground
utilities to ensure that there are no conflicts during installation.
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4. Drainage Design /Stormwater Management (HR 289-20.C. /Chapter 290)

d. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 290-7.A.6. The applicant should provide information as to how
the stormwater system is designed to account for frozen ground conditions. / The applicant has noted the
addition of a note on the plan view, and a stone wick detail. The applicant should add the installation of
the proposed stone wick directly to the SMF 1 & 2 details on Sheets 13 and 16.
Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has added a stone wick to the SMF 1
detail on Sheet 13, along with a reference to a wick detail on Sheet 15 which appears to be
incorrect. The applicant should add the wick detail to the appropriate sheet and update the
sheet reference on Sheet 13.

f. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 290-10.A. The applicant should keep the Town informed of all
communication with NHDES in relation to the required Alteration of Terrain and Wetlands Permits
being requested to ensure NHDES comments do not alter drainage design/calculations. / The applicant
has stated that the roadway and utility disturbance is below 100,000 sf and therefore an AoT permit is
not required. We have performed a scaled disturbed area calculation off of the PDF plans received. We’ve
calculated an overall disturbed area of approximately 300,000 sf, and an approximate area of disturbance
for just the proposed roadway/utilities/drainage/grading improvements that is greater than the NHDES
AoT 100,000 sf threshold.

 The applicant should provide a disturbed area calculation with an associated diagram of the disturbance
and grading related to the road, utility, and drainage. The applicant should also revise Erosion Control
Note #7. The current note may be interpreted that 100% of the current disturbance is under the 100,000
sf threshold. Also additional language should be added stating that tree clearing is allowed, while stump
removal is not allowed on the individual lots, and other NHDES guidelines and definitions, to ensure
disturbed area is minimized.
Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment:  The applicant has noted the need for an Alteration
of Terrain permit for this project. The applicant should keep the Town informed of all
communication with NHDES in relation to the Alteration of Terrain Permit being
requested to ensure NHDES comments do not alter drainage design/calculations. The
applicant should provide the Town new Stormwater Calculations, identical to the
calculations to be submitted to NHDES AoT. We note the calculations will most likely be
altered during the NHDES AoT application process. The current Stormwater Calculations
utilize NRCS soil types, while the NHDES AoT requires a Site Specific Soil classification.
This probable reclassification of soil type could alter items including but not limited to:
runoff volumes, flows, treatment criteria, BMP worksheets, etc. in an effort to meet AoT
regulations.

7. Erosion Control/Wetland Impacts

a. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 290-5.A.10. Due to the close proximity of the onsite wetlands,
and as to avoid unwanted additional wetland impacts, the applicant should add a note stating that orange
construction fence will be placed at all wetland buffers within 50-feet of proposed grading.  This fence is
recommended during build out, and kept up until the site is complete.
Current Fuss & O’Neill comment: The applicant added a note requiring the fence on
the plan. We note that details and locations were not shown on the plan.
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The following items require Town evaluation or input:

1. Administrative and Subdivision Review Codes (HR 276 & HR 289)

h. Former/Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 289-22. The applicant has not
proposed any specific open spaces on the plan set. Per the Regulation the Planning Board
shall review the plan for open space requirements, which shall generally consist of 10% or
less of the total area, and if required this open space shall be deeded to the Town of
Hudson and be so indicated on the final subdivision plan. The applicant noted within the
project narrative that they studied this parcel as an open space project but determined it
does not provide any benefit. The applicant should coordinate with the Town for the
application of this Regulation.

3.  Roadway Design

b. Former/Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 289-18.B.(2).  The applicant has
requested a waiver for the cul-de-sac roadway length. The Regulations state a maximum of
1,000 feet and the applicant has proposed a road approximately 1,200 feet long.

f. Former/Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 289-18.Y.  The applicant has requested
a waiver to allow for the 5% slope within 100 feet of the intersections where a maximum
of 2% is required.

4. Drainage Design /Stormwater Management (HR 289-20.C. /Chapter 290)

b. Former/Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 289-20.C.1. & 290-5.A.5.  The
applicant has noted there is an increase from pre to post volumes in the 10, 25, and 50 year
storm events for both Analysis Points A and B. The applicant should discuss with the
Town Engineer if this increase in volume is allowable, requires a waiver, or is required to
otherwise be addressed to meet the Regulation.

e. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 290-8.B5. The applicant should coordinate with the Town for
the need of a Home Owners Association (HOA) for maintenance requirements. / The applicant has
stated that it is the intent that the maintenance will be completed by the Town. The applicant should
coordinate with the Town to confirm that an HOA will not be needed and the Town will accept the
maintenance of the drainage basins.
Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has stated that an HOA will be
established to maintain the Stormwater facilities outside of the Town right-of-way. The
Town should ensure the proposed easements and I&M manuals are adequately described.

5.  Zoning (HR 334)

d. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 334-36.C. The applicant has proposed a conditional use within the
Wetland Conservation District for the construction of the roadway.
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Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has stated that a conditional use
permit has been submitted for the work within the buffer.

The following items are resolved or have no further Fuss & O’Neill input:

1. Administrative and Subdivision Review Codes (HR 276 & HR 289)

c. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 276-11.1.B.(14). The applicant should conform that no exterior
lighting is proposed and add the required note if applicable. /The applicant has noted that there is no
exterior lighting proposed except one street light shown at the corner of the proposed roadway and Gowing
Road. The applicant should provide a detail for the proposed light and coordinate with the appropriate
parties for inclusion in the Town’s street lighting inventory and billing.

 Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has removed the street light from the
plan set and noted that there will be no exterior lighting. No further Fuss & O’Neill
comment.

d. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 276-11.1.B.(16). The applicant has not included information
on driveways and travel ways within 200 feet of the site. / The applicant has added driveways to the plan
set. We note that in adding the driveway for abutting Lot 50, the abutter’s information is no longer visible
on sheet 3. The applicant should revise the plan to make the information visible again.

 Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has revised the plan to make the
abutter’s information visible. No further Fuss & O’Neill comment.

f. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 276-11.1.B.(20). The applicant has not noted existing building
heights on the plan set. We also note that no existing easements are shown, included any for the lot
237/032 driveway which runs through a portion of lot 237/033. The applicant should confirm that there
are no existing easements for the subject site. / The applicant has noted the existing driveway easement on
the plan set. The existing building heights continue to not be shown on the plan set.

 Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has added the existing building heights to
the plan set. No further Fuss & O’Neill comment.

2.  Driveway Review Codes (HR 193-10)

a. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 193-10.A. & 193-10.E. The applicant has not provided sight
distance information for the proposed roadway at the Gowing Road intersection on the plan set. / The
applicant has shown sight lines on the plan set. We note that due to the wooded areas around the site. The
applicant should confirm that these sight lines are clear. It appears the southern site line may be obstructed
by trees.

 Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has confirmed that sight lines are clear
through visual inspection and has noted on the plan where brush could be cleared to
enhance sight lines. No further Fuss & O’Neill comment.

3.  Roadway Design

h. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 289-28.C. The shape of the proposed cul-de-sac doesn’t quite
match the Town of Hudson offset cul-de-sac detail (R-3). / The applicant has revised the cul-de-sac. The
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current layout indicates a 65 foot radius to the edge of pavement at the cul-de-sac, but this dimension
appears to be in error (should be 59 feet?). The applicant should review and update this on the plans.

 Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has revised the cul-de-sac radius
dimension. No further Fuss & O’Neill comment.

j. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has proposed a sidewalk along the edge of the road
through the area with the proposed concrete retaining walls. The sidewalk/road interface is via sloped
granite curb, which does not provide any redirection for wayward vehicles and increases the risk for vehicles
to strike pedestrians in this sidewalk area. We recommend vertical granite curb be installed here at a
minimum. We also understand that pedestrian rail has been discussed with the Town Engineer and may be
incorporated into the design.

 Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has added a guardrail between the
roadway and the sidewalk. No Further Fuss & O’Neill comment.

4. Drainage Design /Stormwater Management (HR 289-20.C. /Chapter 290)

g. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 290-10.A. We note that additional items will be required for
the NHDES AoT Permit, which could potentially affect the stormwater calculations and/or construction
of the site. The applicant should provide additional detail on the following items:

i. We note the phasing of the site may be required or the applicant should request a waiver from the 5-
acre disturbed area limit from NHDES Env-1505.03.

ii.   We note the phasing of the site will be required to be met or the applicant should request a waiver
from the 1-acre winter disturbed area limit from NHDES Env-1505.06(b)(1).

Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has added a note to the plan set and
provided an explanation. No further Fuss & O’Neill comment:

k. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment:  ETGTD 930.7. CBs 16 and 17 are located within a roadway
grade of 1.5%, but are immediately downgradient of a 7% grade. The applicant should review the need for
high capacity grates in these CBs. / The applicant revised the profile near CBs 16 and 17. They are now
located within a roadway grade of 2.0%, but are immediately downgradient of a 6.0% grade. The applicant
should continue to review the need for high capacity grates, types similar to R-3589-LL or R-3589-LL4
of the Neenah Foundry Catalogue. The applicant should coordinate with the Town for acceptable grate
types.

 Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has added a detail and an explanation.
No further Fuss & O’Neill comment.

l. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: ETGTD 930.10. The applicant should review the need for curb inlet
drainage structures at all vertical sags to meet the Town Requirement. / The applicant added a curb inlet
detail to the plan set, however, we note the project proposes use of sloped granite curbing, where the new curb
inlet detail provided on sheet 14 utilizes vertical curbing. The applicant should review the need for a revised
curb inlet.

 Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has removed the curb inlet detail from
the plan set. No further Fuss & O’Neill comment.

5.  Zoning (HR 334)

e. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant should revise the proposed building location at Lot 5 so
that the west edge of the building is not within the wetlands buffer area.
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  Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has revised the building location. No
further Fuss & O’Neill comment.

6. Sewer/Water Design/Conflicts & Utility Design/Conflicts (HR 276-13.E.)

a. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 276-13.H. The applicant should review the need for fire
protection measures (fire cistern, etc.) with the Town. / The applicant has added a cistern detail and
easement to the plans. The applicant should coordinate with the Town regarding the adequacy of these
items.

 Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has added a cistern and detail to the plan
set and noted that lots 4 through 6 are to be sprinklered per discussion with the fire
department. No further Fuss & O’Neill comment.

b. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 289-27.B.(5). The applicant has not provided any typical
designs for on lot sewage and water systems. / The applicant has provided an approved design from another
project as an attachment. We recommend a typical detail be added to this plan set.

 Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has added the typical detail sheet to the
plan set. No further Fuss & O’Neill comment.

c. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The 75 foot well radius for Lot 8 encroaches over a corner of the
proposed 4,000 square foot septic area. The applicant should revise the location of one or both of these
features to eliminate this conflict.
Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has revised the septic and well radius
areas. No further Fuss & O’Neill comment.

7. Erosion Control/Wetland Impacts

c. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: ETGTD 920.4.1. & 920.4.2. The applicant should show stockpile
and equipment storage locations on the plan.

 Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has added stockpile and equipment
storage locations on the plan set. No further Fuss & O’Neill comment.

8. State and Local Permits

b. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 290-10.B. The applicant should add the requirement for the
EPA GCP, E-NOI, and SWPPP to the plan set.

 Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant had noted the permits and requirements
to the plan set. No further Fuss & O’Neill comment.

Please feel free to call if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

Steven W. Reichert, PE

SWR:elc

Very truly yoursssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss,

Steven W. Reiciiiciciiiiciicicccicicccchert, PE

Digitally signed by Steven W. Reichert,
PE
DN: cn=Steven W. Reichert, PE, c=US,
o=Fuss & O'Neill, Inc., ou=Fuss &
O'Neill, Inc.,
email=sreichert@fando.com
Date: 2021.06.30 16:01:42 -04'00'

Steven W.
Reichert, PE
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Enclosure

cc: Town of Hudson Engineering Division – File
Meisner Brem Corporation

202 Main Street
Salem, NH 03079
jabrem@meisnerbrem.com
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